
 

Licensing 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday 28 September 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  

District Offices  
College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Michael Anderson 

 Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 Conservative 
Members (8) 

David Bimson 
John Bloodworth 

Brian Harvey 
 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

Bill Sadler 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Member (1) 

Ruth Allen 
 

 

 

 UKIP Member (1) 

 

Reg Silvester  

The meeting will be preceded at 5.30pm by the usual informal meeting 
between the Committee and representatives of the Forest Heath Taxi 

Association – to be held in the TRAINING CENTRE 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support 

Tel: 01638 719363 
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 
to put one question/statement of not more than 3 minutes 

duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 
only.  If a question is asked and answered in 3 minutes, the 

person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 
question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 

may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 
(copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Revised Dress Code for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Drivers 

5 - 8 

 Report No: LIC/FH/15/004 
 

 

6.   Child Sexual Exploitation: Awareness Raising and Training 

for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Holders 

9 - 12 

 Report No: LIC/FH/15/005 
 

 

7.   West Suffolk Councils Gambling Act 2005: Joint Statement 
of Policy - 2016 to 2019 

13 - 90 

 Report No: LIC/FH/15/006 
 

 



LIC.FH.29.06.2015 

 

Licensing 

Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 

Monday 29 June 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Michael Anderson 
Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 

Ruth Allen 
John Bloodworth 

Brian Harvey 
Christine Mason 

 

Nigel Roman 
Bill Sadler 

Reg Silvester 
 

10. Election of Chairman for 2015/2016  
 
This being the first meeting of the Licensing Committee since the Council’s 

AGM on 7 May 2015 the Business Regulation & Licensing Manager opened the 
meeting and asked for nominations for Chairman of the Committee for 

2015/2016. 
 
Accordingly, Councillor Carol Lynch nominated Councillor Michael Anderson as 

Chairman and this was duly seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman, and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Michael Anderson be elected Chairman for 2015/2016. 
 

Councillor Anderson then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and 
requested nominations for the election of Vice-Chairman. 
 

11. Election of Vice-Chairman for 2015/2016  
 
Councillor Nigel Roman nominated Councillor Carol Lynch as Vice-Chairman 

and this was seconded by Councillor Bill Sadler, and with the vote being 
unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
  

That Councillor Carol Lynch be elected Vice-Chairman for 2015/2016. 
 

12. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Bimson. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



LIC.FH.29.06.2015 

 

13. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

14. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 were accepted by the 

Committee as an accurate record, with 7 voting for the motion and 2 
abstentions, and were signed by the Chairman. 

 

16. Proposed West Suffolk Joint Gambling Act 2005: Statement of 
Principles 2016 to 2019 (Report No LIC/FH/15/003)  
 

The Business Regulation & Licensing Manager presented this report which set 
out the West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles: 31 January 

2016 – 30 January 2019 and sought approval to undertake consultation on 
the draft document. 
 

The Committee was advised that it was a joint document with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council who were due to consider the same report at 

their meeting on 30 June 2015. 
 

Two typographical errors were noted as follows, and the Officer said that he 
would make the necessary corrections to the document: 

 Preface: re-word the first paragraph to clarify that the document was 

the first joint version of the policy to have been developed for the West 
Suffolk authorities; and 

 All references to Criminal Records Bureau checks (CRB checks) be 
amended to read Disclosure and Baring Service checks (DBS checks). 

 

The Officer also advised the Committee that Councillor Brian Harvey had 
already submitted a number of comments in respect of the document and 

these would be included as part of the consultation responses. 
 
Members then posed a number of questions which the Officer responded to.  

He explained that the consultation process should identify any local gambling 
related issues across West Suffolk. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005: Statement of 
Principles for the period 2016 to 2019 (attached as Appendix 1 to 
Report No LIC/FH/15/003) be approved for consultation, subject to the 

amendments as identified. 
 

 

Page 2



LIC.FH.29.06.2015 

The meeting concluded at 6.19pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



LIC/FH/15/004 

 

Licensing 

Committee 

 
Title of Report: Revised Dress Code for 

Private Hire and Hackney 

Carriage Drivers  
Report No: LIC/FH/15/004 

Report to and 

date/s: 
Licensing Committee 28 September 2015 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07771 621038 

Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 
Business Regulation and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01638 719223 

Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to request that the 
Licensing Committee considers revising the dress code 

for drivers of private hire cars and taxis. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Members: 
 

1. Approve the revised dress code condition 

for  consultation with current licence 
holders; or 

 
2. Reject the revised dress code for drivers; or 

 

3. Amend the proposed dress code condition 
prior to consultation. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/FH/15/004 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  To be carried out 

Alternative option(s):  None applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 See body of report 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Implementing any 
policy or code which 

fails to meet current 
legislative or good 

practice requirements 
could leave this 
Licensing Authority 
open to a challenge. 

High Ensuring relevant 
licence holders are 

consulted and 
ensuring that they 

are informed of any. 

 

Ward(s) affected: All  

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/
Vict/10-11/89  
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/
1976/57  

 
Forest Heath DC Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Handbook 

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Busine
ss/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensin

g/Taxi_licensing/upload/FHDC-
hackney-carriage-handbook.pdf  

Documents attached: None 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/Taxi_
[...]


Awareness Raising and 
Training for Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage Licence 

Holders 
Report No: LIC/FH/15/005 

Report to and 

date/s: 
Licensing Committee 28 September 2015 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 

Business Regulation and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01638 719223 

Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: Members are being requested to approve mandatory 
Child Sexual Exploitation training for all drivers. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Members: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report and 
approve mandatory Child Sexual 

Exploitation training for all drivers 
(subject to its ongoing viability); and 
 

2. Give the Business Regulation and 
Licensing Manager Delegated Authority 

to specify the start date after 
consultation with the Committee 
Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/FH/15/005 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  To be carried out 

Alternative option(s):  None applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Within budget  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Planned work with current 
resources 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implicati
[...]
0180/6869714/L15-87+Councillor+Handbook+-+Taxi+and+PHV+Licensing_06.pdf/c73bec4b-cd31-4bcd-be2c-f5fe3e87b4f4
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57


LIC/FH/15/005 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.3 
 

 
 
1.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.5 
 
 

 
 

1.6 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.7 
 

 
 

1.8 
 
 

Taxis (Hackney Carriages) and Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs) are vital to our 
communities, providing essential transport links for many.  The Local 

Government Association Taxi and PHV Licensing – Councillors’ Handbook, 
states that elected members, are responsible for ensuring the public travel 
safely and receive a good level of service, and that the council systems attract 

good, reputable drivers.  
 

There have been recent examples nationally, that Members will be aware of 
concerning licensed drivers, vehicles and operators being involved in the 
sexual exploitation of children. Taxis and PHVs are regularly used to transport 

children during the school run. Elderly and disabled users also rely heavily on 
the door-to-door service taxis and PHVs provide, as it is often the only way for 

many residents to access local services. Clearly, drivers must therefore 
command the highest level of confidence before they can be entrusted with 
this responsibility. It is essential that this responsibility is taken seriously to 

determine whether someone is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence. 
 

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager for the West Suffolk Councils, 
acts as the licensing lead for Suffolk on the Exploited Children Strategic Group 

which brings together a number of related work streams. 
 
The purpose of the group is to support the Suffolk Local Safeguarding 

Children’s Board (LSCB), in fulfilling its statutory duty to monitor and evaluate 
the effectiveness of what is done by the Local Authority and Board partners, 

individually and collectively, to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 
and advise them on ways to improve.  It also ensures there is a multi-agency 
response to the identification and safeguarding of vulnerable children and 

young people and the risks they may encounter. 
 

A key strategic priority of the group and the LSCB is to raise awareness of 
what child exploitation is and what risk factors may indicate that a child or 
young person is being abused or at risk of abuse in a number of areas 

including taxi and private hire trade.  
 

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager, along with the Suffolk LSCB 
Manager and associated officers are working on a number of individual actions 
in order to raise awareness amongst the licensed private hire and hackney 

carriage trade of child exploitation. These actions include: 
 Mailings 

 Information Packs for drivers, taxi and private hire operators and 
employers. 

 Factsheets for inclusion in application packs. 

 Briefings and training for drivers. 
 

The specific details of the driver briefings and training will take some time to 
come to fruition, but is anticipated the first can be delivered to in January 
2016.  

 
Some of the countries larger authorities e.g. Gateshead, have already made 

changes to their own licensing policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire to 
make it mandatory for all new applicants and existing drivers on renewal that 
they have attended Child Sexual Exploitation awareness training.  

Page 11



LIC/FH/15/005 

 
 

1.9 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Should it be viable to deliver the training to all drivers (currently 191 at Forest 

Heath DC and 407 at St. Edmundsbury BC) and to continue to do so to all new 
applicants on an ongoing basis, Members are being requested to approve the 

training as a mandatory requirement. Furthermore to give the Business 
Regulation and Licensing Manager delegated authority to specify the start date 
after consultation with the Committee Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
 

  

  
 

  

  
  

  
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 12



LIC/FH/15/006 

Licensing 

Committee 

 
Title of Report: West Suffolk Councils 

Gambling Act 2005: Joint 
Statement of Policy - 2016 to 

2019 
Report No: LIC/FH/15/006 

Report to and 

date/s: 
Licensing Committee 29 June 2015 

Licensing Committee 28 September 2015 

Council 9 December 2015 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 

Business Regulation and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01638 719223 
Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To consider the results of a public consultation and 

seek approval for adoption of a revised joint West 
Suffolk councils Statement of Policy in accordance with 

the Gambling Act 2005 2016-2019. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the revised West Suffolk 
Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy for the 
period 2016 to 2019 be approved for adoption by 

Council. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/FH/15/006 

Consultation:  As per Schedule A of the proposed policy 

Alternative option(s):  None applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Within budget  

Are there a
[...]
 If you have received this communication in error, 
please contact the sender and delete the material from your computer.  
 

Page 37

http://www.stopthefobts.org/
mailto:info@stopthefobts.org
http://www.fairergambling.org/
http://www.stopthefobts.org/
mailto:fobts@bcsagency.com


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

West Suffolk 

Gambling Act 2005  
Statement of Policy 

 
Effective 31 January 2016 until 30 January 2019 

(Unless Revised Sooner) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 39



 

West Suffolk councils Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019   1 
 

 

Preface 
 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of policy that they propose to apply in exercising their functions 

under the Act during the three-year period to which the policy applies. 
 
Working together, Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury have developed 

this document with due regard to all available regulations, conditions, codes of 
practice, statutory guidance, practical experience of legislation and any consultee 

responses.  Should anything in future publications, legislative/regulatory changes or 
case law impact upon the content of this ‘Statement of Policy’ document, then it will 
be taken into account and the document may be updated at a later stage and with 

due consideration to the resource implications for the Licensing Authority. 
 

All references made within this document to the Gambling Commission Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities, and any extracts quoted thereof, refer to the fourth edition 
Guidance document published in September 2012. 

 
Throughout this Statement of Policy the term “The Councils” and “The Licensing 

Authority” should be read as jointly applying to both Councils Licensing Authority 
functions i.e. Forest Heath District Council and St. Edmundsbury Borough Council. 
Where the Statement app
[...]
 Licensing Authority declares that it has 

had due regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005  (see  1.1 
of this document), the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, and any 

responses from those consulted on the statement of policy. 
 
4.0 Responsible Authorities 

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will 

apply in exercising its powers under Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, in 

Page 46

mailto:licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/


 

West Suffolk councils Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019   8 
 

 

writing, a body which is competent to advise the Licensing Authority about the 
protection of children from harm. The principles are: 

 
 the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of 

the Licensing Authority’s area;  
 
 the need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected persons, 

rather than any particular vested interest group. 
 

4.2 In accordance with Gambling Commission Guidance for Licensing Authorities. 
This Authority intends to designate the Suffolk Local Safeguarding Children 
Board for this purpose.  The Suffolk Local Safeguarding Children Board has an 

arrangement with the Suffolk Constabulary for the Constabulary to act as their 
nominated agent in relation to Gambling Act 2005, when considering 

applications with a view to protecting children from harm. 
 
4.3 The contact details of all the Responsible Bodies under the Gambling Act 2005 

are available via the West Suffolk Councils website at or available upon request 
to the Licensing Service. 

 
5.0 Interested parties 
 

5.1 Interested parties can make representations about licence applications, or apply 
for a review of an existing licence. The Gambling Act 2005 defines interested 

parties as persons who: 
 

a) live sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the 

authorised activities; 
b) have business 
[...]
 or may be connected with the promotion of the lottery has 

been convicted of a relevant offence; 
 information provided in or with the application for registration is found to be 

false or misleading. 

 
Where the Council proposes to refuse to register a small society lottery it will 

give the society an opportunity to make representations in writing or at a 
hearing.  The Council will notify the society in writing of the outcome of the 
hearing and the reasons for the decision. 

 
The Council may revoke a society lottery registration where it considers that it 

would have had to, or would be entitled to refuse an application if it were to be 
made at that time. 
 

 
 

Page 83



 

West Suffolk councils Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019   45 
 

 

SCHEDULE A 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES: 
CONSULTEE LIST 

(NB: Not Exhaustive) 
 

ADFAM Families Drugs & Alcohol Independent Betting Arbitration Service 

Adult and Community Services (SCC) JBR Leisure Ltd 

Age Concern Suffolk Jockey Club 

Alcoholics Anonymous Joe Jennings Ltd 

Association of British Bookmakers Ladbrokes PLC 

Association of British Bookmakers Learning Disability Partnership Board 

BACTA  Leisure Link 

Beer & Pub Association Narcotics Anonymous 

Bingo Association National Greyhound Racing Club Ltd 

British Casino Association National Stud 

British Casino Association National Youth Agency 

British Greyhound Racing Board Newmarket Community Partnership 

British Horseracing Board Newmarket Racecourses Trust 

Chilvers Automatics Ltd Planning Authority (FHDC) 

Citizens Advice Bureau Racing Welfare 

Citizens Advice Bureau Responsibility in Gambling Trust 

Community Development Youth Worker Royal British Legion 

Corals Society for the Study of Gambling 

Done Brothers Ltd Suffolk Constabulary 

East of England Faiths Council Suffolk County Council 

Environmental Services (FHDC) Suffolk Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

Essex Leisure Tes
[...]
mmercial gaming/betting 
 Lottery 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revised Dress Code for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers
	6 Child Sexual Exploitation: Awareness Raising and Training for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Holders
	7 West Suffolk Councils Gambling Act 2005: Joint Statement of Policy - 2016 to 2019
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Feedback and Officer response
	Appendix 2a - Gosschalks on behalf of Assc of Britishbookmakers - Letter  10_9_2015 11_02_35
	Appendix 2b - Coral response to West Suffolk Council
	Appendix 2c - Campaign for fairer gambling
	Appendix 3 -Post Consultation  West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Policy for 2016 to 2019






Minutes of the meeting


LIC.FH.28.09.2015 

 

Licensing 

Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 

Monday 28 September 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Michael Anderson 
Vice Chairman Carol Lynch 

 

Ruth Allen 
Rona Burt 

John Bloodworth 
David Bowman 

 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

Bill Sadler 
Reg Silvester 

 

17. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bimson and Brian 

Harvey. 
 

18. Substitutes  
 
Councillor Rona Burt attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor David 
Bimson, and Councillor David Bowman attended as substitute for Councillor 

Brian Harvey. 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statement s from members of the public. 

 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 were unanimously accepted 

by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Revised Dress Code for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers 
(Report No LIC/FH/15/004)  
 
The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager asked the Committee to 

consider revising the dress code condition concerning drivers of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in order to portray a professional image 

which would promote both the business and the Forest Heath District.   
 
He added that the same report was also to be presented to St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 29 September 
2015. 



LIC.FH.28.09.2015 

 
The Officer explained that having sought the advice of the West Suffolk 

Corporate Communications team he proposed that the condition set out in 
Paragraph 1.4 of Report No LIC/FH/15/004 be amended to include the 

headings “Items of Clothing Deemed Appropriate” (as opposed to “allowed”) 
and “Items of Clothing Deemed Inappropriate” (as opposed to “not allowed”). 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed dress code condition, as set out in Paragraph 1.4 of 

the report and with the amendment as identified above, be approved 
for consultation with current licence holders. 

 

22. Child Sexual Exploitation: Awareness Raising and Training for Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Holders (Report No 

LIC/FH/15/005)  
 
The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager presented this report which 

asked Members to approve mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training for 
all drivers. 

 
The same report was also to be presented to St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 29 September 2015 to 

enable training to take place for all West Suffolk Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers. 

 
The Committee was advised that the first training sessions would be delivered 
in the New Year, provided free of charge by the Suffolk Local Safeguarding 

Children’s Board.  
 

The Chairman and the Committee as a whole supported the proposal and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That:- 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted and mandatory Child Sexual 

Exploitation training for all drivers (subject to its ongoing viability) 
be approved; and 

 
2. The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager be given Delegated 

Authority to specify the start date, following consultation with the 

Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 

23. West Suffolk Councils Gambling Act 2005: Joint Statement of Policy - 
2016 to 2019 (Report No LIC/FH/15/006)  
 

Further to the initial report presented to the Licensing Committee on 29 June 
2015, the Business Regulation and Licensing Manger now asked Members to 
consider the results of the public consultation that was undertaken; and 



LIC.FH.28.09.2015 

subsequently sought approval for the adoption of a revised joint West Suffolk 
Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 2016 – 2019. 

 
The Officer confirmed that the same report was also to be presented to St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 29 
September 2015, following which the Policy would seek final approval at both 
Authorities’ meetings of full Council on 9 and 15 December 2015. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 
2016 – 2019 be approved for adoption by Council on 9 December 

2015. 
 
(Note:  Subsequent to this meeting of the Committee, minor amendments 

have been made under delegated authority to the text of the Joint    
Statement of Policy by the Head of Planning and Growth in consultation 

with Councillor James Waters as Portfolio Holder. The amendments  
were required to take account of a new edition of the Gambling 

Commission Guidance  for Licensing Authorities. Accordingly the 3rd 
paragraph of the Preface now reads: ‘All references made within this 
document to the Gambling Commission Guidance for Licensing 

Authorities , and any extracts quoted thereof, refer to the Fifth Edition 
of the Guidance document published in September 2015’.  Further very 

minor textual amendments have been made to the document under 
delegated authority but these do not materially affect the meaning of 
the document.) 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.19pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


